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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1317716
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-47)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D20R159827D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MB TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1352.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 49.3 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 2.33 / 0.38 / 1.17

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  27.4
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317716
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159827D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MB TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317716
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159827D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 113 109 107 104 110 107 105 102 103 101 99 99 98 96 96 95 94 92
2 106 100 96 92 104 99 94 91 95 92 89 92 89 87 89 87 85 83
3 99 92 86 81 97 90 85 81 88 83 79 85 81 78 83 80 77 75
4 93 84 78 73 91 83 77 72 81 75 71 79 74 70 77 73 70 68
5 87 77 70 65 85 76 70 65 74 68 64 72 67 63 71 66 63 61
6 81 71 63 58 79 70 63 58 68 62 58 67 61 57 65 60 57 55
7 76 65 57 52 74 64 57 52 63 56 52 61 56 52 60 55 51 50
8 71 59 52 47 69 59 52 47 58 51 47 56 51 47 55 50 46 45
9 66 55 47 43 65 54 47 43 53 47 42 52 46 42 51 46 42 41

10 62 50 43 39 61 50 43 39 49 43 38 48 42 38 47 42 38 37

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 8318 8318 8318 8318 8318
5° 24082 18187 7123 2956 1971

10° 62659 27106 4722 0 0
15° 250437 44361 2532 0 0
20° 1023227 65393 788 0 0
25° 2022701 64837 0 0 0
30° 2542278 51168 0 0 0
35° 2169161 31390 0 0 0
40° 893033 9915 0 0 0
45° 193216 4165 0 0 0
50° 24757 0 0 0 0
55° 2132 0 420 0 0
60° 0 0 964 0 0
65° 0 0 1141 0 0
70° 0 705 2165 0 0
75° 0 932 2861 0 0
80° 0 1389 4265 0 0
85° 0 2766 8497 0 0

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 2°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 202228 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317716
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159827D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 6.5 0.5 0° 48 48 48 48 48
10°-20° 94.8 7.0 5° 139 105 41 17 11 19
20°-30° 552.3 40.8 15° 1405 249 14 0 0 650
30°-40° 592.2 43.8 25° 10644 341 0 0 0 4816
40°-50° 99.9 7.4 35° 10317 149 0 0 0 5929
50°-60° 3.0 0.2 45° 793 17 0 0 0 937
60°-70° 0.9 0.1 55° 7 0 1 0 0 18
70°-80° 1.3 0.1 65° 0 0 3 0 0 0
80°-90° 1.2 0.1 75° 0 1 4 0 0 0
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 1 4 0 0 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 653.5 48.3
0°-40° 1245.7 92.1
0°-60° 1348.6 99.8
0°-90° 1352.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1352.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317716
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159827D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

0° 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3
2.5° 88.1 89.6 91.0 91.0 91.0 91.0 89.6 89.6 89.6 89.6 88.1

5° 139.3 139.3 139.3 139.3 139.3 139.3 137.9 137.9 137.9 137.9 137.9
7.5° 199.0 196.2 197.6 193.4 196.2 194.8 193.4 196.2 196.2 189.1 189.1
10° 358.3 356.8 342.6 345.5 348.3 346.9 346.9 338.4 336.9 331.3 325.6

12.5° 690.9 706.6 718.0 718.0 690.9 700.9 682.4 686.7 689.5 681.0 651.1
15° 1404.6 1430.2 1403.2 1428.8 1418.9 1381.9 1340.7 1285.2 1306.5 1268.2 1255.4

17.5° 3076.6 3134.9 3110.7 2992.7 3031.1 2940.1 2883.2 2861.9 2802.2 2624.5 2550.5
20° 5583.0 5654.1 5587.3 5449.4 5493.5 5321.4 5277.4 5236.1 4971.7 4875.0 4565.1
21° 6637.9 6696.2 6721.8 6578.2 6490.1 6353.6 6239.8 6202.9 6042.2 5856.0 5537.5
22° 7911.8 7843.5 7690.0 7709.9 7579.1 7466.8 7309.0 7159.7 6980.6 6720.4 6457.4
23° 8966.7 8887.1 8814.5 8726.4 8585.7 8506.0 8280.0 8116.5 7883.3 7604.7 7351.6
24° 9949.1 9826.8 9781.3 9624.9 9585.1 9406.0 9222.6 9009.3 8727.8 8430.7 8150.6
25° 10644.3 10662.8 10623.0 10604.5 10401.2 10217.8 10035.8 9707.4 9467.1 9204.1 8773.3
26° 11389.2 11397.8 11377.9 11241.4 11058.0 10878.9 10644.3 10358.5 10010.2 9718.7 9329.2
27° 11959.4 11925.2 11896.8 11734.7 11584.0 11358.0 11144.7 10806.4 10466.6 10119.7 9667.6
28° 12414.3 12350.3 12314.8 12175.4 11999.2 11721.9 11460.3 11144.7 10804.9 10432.4 9943.4
29° 12688.7 12620.4 12580.6 12427.1 12223.8 11980.7 11716.2 11369.3 11004.0 10588.8 10096.9
30° 12783.9 12744.1 12681.6 12522.3 12311.9 12058.9 11787.3 11410.6 11028.1 10603.0 10082.7
31° 12721.4 12670.2 12610.5 12438.5 12211.0 11969.3 11653.7 11258.5 10856.1 10450.9 9899.3
32° 12472.6 12441.3 12368.8 12138.5 11953.7 11640.9 11329.5 10959.9 10520.6 10085.5 9586.5
33° 12006.3 11955.1 11892.5 11682.1 11446.1 11146.1 10836.2 10458.0 10021.6 9562.4 9013.6
34° 11295.4 11230.0 11151.8 11011.1 10709.7 10449.5 10091.2 9649.1 9288.0 8847.2 8351.1
35° 10317.3 10222.0 10128.2 10021.6 9683.2 9442.9 9201.3 8816.0 8467.7 8052.5 7490.9
36° 9219.7 9182.8 9106.0 8824.5 8715.0 8388.0 8193.3 7751.1 7469.6 7063.0 6599.5
37° 7978.6 7761.1 7872.0 7714.2 7384.3 7282.0 7050.2 6670.6 6366.4 5937.0 5601.5
38° 6647.9 6505.7 6583.9 6424.7 6252.6 6016.6 5840.3 5563.1 5221.9 4885.0 4566.5
39° 5268.8 5153.7 5239.0 5130.9 4869.3 4771.2 4614.8 4403.0 4128.6 3865.6 3564.2
40° 3972.2 3824.4 3938.1 3784.6 3665.1 3504.5 3424.9 3230.1 3059.5 2901.7 2709.8

42.5° 1814.1 1798.5 1772.9 1717.4 1704.6 1706.0 1607.9 1544.0 1457.2 1356.3 1295.2
45° 793.3 813.2 830.3 799.0 797.6 780.5 774.8 732.2 715.1 682.4 642.6

47.5° 391.0 398.1 393.8 402.3 395.2 383.9 381.0 375.3 358.3 356.8 338.4
50° 92.4 91.0 91.0 92.4 91.0 91.0 89.6 86.7 85.3 86.7 82.5

52.5° 29.9 31.3 29.9 28.4 29.9 31.3 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9
55° 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 5.7 5.7 7.1 7.1 7.1

57.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317716
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159827D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

82.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317716
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159827D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3
2.5° 86.7 73.9 61.1 48.3 35.5 28.4 27.0 25.6

5° 130.8 105.2 69.7 41.2 24.2 17.1 12.8 11.4
7.5° 176.3 130.8 76.8 34.1 17.1 7.1 2.8 1.4
10° 253.1 155.0 79.6 27.0 8.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

12.5° 496.2 177.7 78.2 21.3 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
15° 824.6 248.8 72.5 14.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

17.5° 1350.6 321.3 62.6 10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20° 2094.2 356.8 48.3 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
21° 2455.3 359.7 42.7 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
22° 2768.1 359.7 37.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
23° 3058.1 355.4 32.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
24° 3296.9 349.7 29.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
25° 3476.1 341.2 27.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
26° 3558.5 329.8 22.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
27° 3599.7 314.2 19.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
28° 3571.3 297.1 17.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
29° 3500.2 278.7 12.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
30° 3407.8 257.3 10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
31° 3272.8 236.0 7.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
32° 3087.9 214.7 5.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
33° 2840.6 191.9 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
34° 2534.9 169.2 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
35° 2192.3 149.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
36° 1898.0 128.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
37° 1602.3 102.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
38° 1342.1 81.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
39° 1110.3 65.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40° 919.8 44.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

42.5° 509.0 29.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
45° 308.5 17.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

47.5° 179.1 5.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
50° 68.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

52.5° 22.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55° 5.7 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

57.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 1.4 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 1.4 2.8 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 2.8 2.8 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 0.0 2.8 4.3 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.3 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.3 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.3 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.3 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.3 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317716
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159827D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

82.5° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.3 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.3 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.3 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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